

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA,
AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE MRS JUSTICE SUREPALLI NANDA

WRIT PETITION NO: 8499 OF 2026

Between:

1. Reddigari Hanmi Reddy, S/o. Padma Reddy.
2. Srinivas Reddy, S/o. Hanmi Reddy.
3. Bal Reddy, S/o. Hanmi Reddy.
4. Annached Basi Reddy, S/o. Annached Ram Reddy.
5. Annached Laxmi, W/o. Annached Venkat Reddy.
6. Annached Sanjeeva Reddy, S/o. Annached Ram Reddy.
7. Narayana Reddy, S/o. Ram linga Reddy.
8. Srinivas Reddy, S/o. Ram Reddy.
9. Karan Reddy, S/o. Buchi Reddy.
10. Kamalamma, W/o. Timma Reddy.
11. Venkat Reddy, s/o. Chandra Reddy.
12. Reddigari Chenna Reddy, S/o. Anantha Reddy.
13. Reddigari Sudhakar Reddy, S/o. Chandra Reddy.
14. Sai Reddy, S/o. Tippa Reddy.
15. R. Ramreddy, S/o. Thippareddy.
16. R. Bhimreddy, S/o. Thippareddy.
17. R. Rangareddy, S/o. Thippareddy.
18. Annached Shekar Reddy, S/o. Bal Reddy.
19. Kondareddy, S/o. Buchi Reddy.
20. Reddigari Ramreddy, S/o. Reddynna.
21. A. Padmamma Reddy, W/o. Ananath Reddy.
22. Ramchandra Reddy, S/o. Kanki Reddy.
23. Annached Rajendar Reddy, S/o. Annached Venkat Reddy.
24. R. Tirupathi reddy, S/o. Thippareddy.
25. R. Madhavreddy, S/o. Basireddy.

26. R. Venkatram Reddy, S/o. Basireddy.
27. R. Venkat Ram Reddy, S/o. Janardhan Reddy.
28. R. Narshima Reddy, S/o. Thimma Reddy.
29. R. Girider Reddy, S/o. Thimma Reddy.
30. R. Venkat Reddy, S/o. Thimma Reddy.
31. R. Srinivas Reddy, S/o. Padma Reddy.
32. R. Narayana Reddy, S/o. Anantha Reddy.
33. R. Krishna Reddy, S/o. Anantha Reddy.
34. R. Avinash Reddy, S/o. Govind Reddy.
35. R. Venkatamma Reddy, W/o. Gopal Reddy.
36. R. Krishna Reddy, S/o. Chandra Reddy.
37. A. Srinivas Reddy, S/o. Masi Reddy.
38. A. Bhaskar Reddy, S/o. A. Bal Reddy.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Special Chief Secretary, Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairy Development and Fisheries, Secretariat, Hyderabad, Telangana.
2. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Irrigation Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
3. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Panchayath Raj Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
4. The Commissioner of Fisheries, Telangana State, Shantinagar, Hyderabad.
5. The Commissioner of Panchayath Raj, Telangana State, Hyderabad.
6. The District Collector, Mahabubnagar, Mahabubnagar District.
7. The District Fisheries Officer/ Assistant Director of Fisheries, Mahabubnagar, Mahabubnagar District.
8. The Deputy Executive Engineer, Irrigation Department, Mahabubnagar, Mahabubnagar District.
9. The Assistant Executive Engineer, Irrigation Department, Koilkonda Mandal, Mahabubnagar District.
10. The Tahsildar, Koilkonda Mandal, Mahabubnagar District.
11. The Superintendent of Police, Rep by The Station House Officer, Koilkonda Mandal, Mahabubnagar District.
12. The Primary Fisherman Cooperative Society Ltd., (Reg.No.308), Ankilli Village, Koilkonda Mandal, Mahabubnagar District. Rep by its Ellapu Venkataiah S/o. Late Pedda Tirumalah Age. 75 years.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate Smt. THAKUR ROOPA SINGH presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue writ order or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of Mandamus and directing the respondents No.4 to 11 to remove the 12th respondents from the petitioner agricultural lands and permit the petitioners 1 to 38 for fishing activities in their agricultural lands without interference of 12th respondents.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Smt. THAKUR ROOPA SINGH Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Special Chief Secretary, Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairy Development and Fisheries, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad, Telangana.
2. The Principal Secretary, Irrigation Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
3. The Principal Secretary, Panchayath Raj Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
4. The Commissioner of Fisheries, Telangana State, Shantinagar, Hyderabad.
5. The Commissioner of Panchayath Raj, Telangana State, Hyderabad.
6. The District Collector, Mahabubnagar, Mahabubnagar District.
7. The District Fisheries Officer/ Assistant Director of Fisheries, Mahabubnagar, Mahabubnagar District.
8. The Deputy Executive Engineer, Irrigation Department, Mahabubnagar, Mahabubnagar District.
9. The Assistant Executive Engineer, Irrigation Department, Koilkonda Mandal, Mahabubnagar District.
10. The Tahsildar, Koilkonda Mandal, Mahabubnagar District.
11. The Station House Officer, Superintendent of Police, Koilkonda Mandal, Mahabubnagar District.
12. Ellapu Venkataiah S/o. Late Pedda Tirumalaih, The Primary Fisherman Cooperative Society Ltd., (Reg.No.308), Ankilli Village, Koilkonda Mandal, Mahabubnagar District.

are directed to show cause on or before 06.04.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Heard Smt. Takur Roopa Singh, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners.

Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice upon respondent No.12 and file proof of service of notice to the said respondent into Registry by the next date of hearing.

List on 06.04.2026, in the "Motion List".

In the meantime, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Fisheries to file counter affidavit.

SD/- L VIJAYA LAKSHMI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Special Chief Secretary, Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairy Development and Fisheries, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad, Telangana.
2. The Principal Secretary, Irrigation Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
3. The Principal Secretary, Panchayath Raj Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
4. The Commissioner of Fisheries, Telangana State, Shantinagar, Hyderabad.
5. The Commissioner of Panchayath Raj, Telangana State, Hyderabad.
6. The District Collector, Mahabubnagar, Mahabubnagar District.
7. The District Fisheries Officer/ Assistant Director of Fisheries, Mahabubnagar, Mahabubnagar District.
8. The Deputy Executive Engineer, Irrigation Department, Mahabubnagar, Mahabubnagar District.
9. The Assistant Executive Engineer, Irrigation Department, Koilkonda Mandal, Mahabubnagar District.

10. The Tahsildar, Koilkonda Mandal, Mahabubnagar District.
11. The Station House Officer, Superintendent of Police, Koilkonda Mandal, Mahabubnagar District.
12. Ellapu Venkataiah S/o. Late Pedda Tirumalah, The Primary Fisherman Cooperative Society Ltd., (Reg.No.308), Ankilli Village, Koilkonda Mandal, Mahabubnagar District.. (RR 1 to 12 by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
13. One CC to Ms. THAKUR ROOPA SINGH Advocate [OPUC]
14. Two CCs to GP FOR ANIMAL HUSBANDARY ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
15. Two CCs to GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
16. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
17. Two CCs to GP FOR IRRIGATION ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
18. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
19. One spare copy
srt

HIGH COURT

SNJ

DATED:23/03/2026

List on 06.04.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.8499 of 2026

